2024 Rookie Rumble (De La Porta Division)
Hosted by AMTA via Zoom
July 27-28, 2024

Official Tabulation Summary

l Round2 | Roundz | | Summary |
™ V. 40 A V. 44 ™ V. 46 A V.

48 8- 7 -1

Team 33 w w w W L w w L W T w L L L L L CS OCS PD
+18 +1 +7 +7 -6 +9 +9 -8 45 +0 +14 =3 -1 -12 -4 -12 485 126 +24

A V. 39 ™ V. 53 ™ V. 64 A V. 45 5-10 -1

Team 34 L L L L W w L L W w w T L L L L CS OCS PD
-7 -8 -10 -16  +8 +10 -2 -1 +2 +13 +7 +0 -14 -27 -9 -9 33 137 -63

™ V. 54 A V. 49 A V. 51 m V. 59 1-14 -1

Team 35 L L L L L L L L L W L T L L L L CS OCS PD
=7/ -11 -4 ST B5] -13 -13 -25 -5 +10 =5 +0 -17 -10 -14 -9 37 98 -139

A V. 51 ™ V. 39 A V. 37 ™ V. 43 10- 5 -1

Team 36 w w w WL L L L W w w W W L w T CS OCS PD
+19 +8 +17 +22 -12 -23 -21 <22 43 +13 +3 +15 +4 -6 +3 +0 30.5142.5 +23

A V. 56 m V. 61 m V. 36 A V. 58 7-9 -0

Team 37 W w W w L L L L L L L L L w W W CS 0OCS PD
+12 +9 +8 +15 -12 -9 -19 -9 -3 -13 -3 =15 -5 +1 +22 +2 29.5131.5 -19

™ V. 55 A V. 42 m V. 62 A V. 50 7- 8 -1

Team 38 L w L W w T L L W w w L L L L W CS 0OCS PD
-3 +6 -4 +10 +6 +0 -4 -6 +3 +13 +8 -1 -2 -3 -15 +3 315 113 +11

™ V. 34 A V. 36 m V. 48 A V. 61 12- 3 -1

Team 39 W w W w W w W w oL W L L W W T W CS 0CS PD
+7 +8 +10 +16 +12 +23 +21 +22 -3 +26 -4 -6 +17 +12 +0 +10 43 138.5+171

A V. 33 ™ V. 45 A V. 41 m \"A 52 11- 5 -0

Team 40 L L L L W w w L W w w W W w w W CS 0OCS PD
-18 -1 -7 -7 +7 +11 +3 -1 +21 +12 +12 +9  +12 +14 +11 +6 29.5 157 +84

™ V. 42 A V. 47 ™ V. 40 A V. 53 6-10 -0

Team 41 W L L L L L W w oL L L L W w w L CS OCS PD
+1 -7 -8 -10 | -2 -14 +6 +11 -21 -12 -12 -9 +15 +9 +13 -5 31.5 1285 -45

A V. 41 ™ V. 38 m \"A 50 A \'A a4 8- 7 -1

Team 42 L w W WL T W W w W L L L L L W CS 0OCS PD
-1 +7 +8 +10 -6 +0 +4 +6  +9 +1 -1 -6 -3 -7 -3 +3 365 118 +21

™ V. 58 A V. 54 ™ V. 61 A V. 36 8- 7 -1

Team 43 w w w L W w w w oL L L L L w L T CS OCS PD
+2 +13 +4 -7 +4 +1 +8 +3 -5 -9 -2 -6 -4 +6 -3 +0 37.51255 +5

A V. 53 ™ V. 33 A V. 52 m \"A 42 13- 3 -0

Team 44 W W W W w L L W w W W w W w w L CS OCS PD
+24 +20 +9 +12 +6 -9 -9 +8 45 +8 +5 +8 43 +7 +3 -3 28 155 +97

™ V. 48 A V. 40 A V. 57 ™ V. 34 9- 7 -0

Team 45 L L L L L L L w W W w W W w w W CS 0OCS PD

-4 -9 -12 -22 -7 =11 -3 +1 +5 +9 +16 +3  +14 +27 +9 +9 36.5122.5 +25



A v. 46 ™ V. 41 ™ V. 58 A V. 49 7-9 -0
Team 47 L L w w W w L L w w L WL L L L €S 0OCS PD
7 -11 +2 +2 42 +14 % 411 +10 +19 -l +8 2 7 il 14 33 118 -13

A v. 61 ™ V. 35 A V. 63 ™ V. 47 1- 4 -1
Team 49 L L L T W w w wow w L wow w w W CS 0OCS PD
2 9 -8 +0 45 +13 +13 +25  +10 +16 3 +11  +2 +7 +11 +14 26 152.5+105

m V. 36 A V. 59 m V. 35 A V. 64 2-13 -1
Team 51 L L L L L L L L w L w T L L L L CS Ocs PD
-19 -8 -17 22 6 o) -14 415 45 -10 +5 0 -1 -3 -17 -1 325 107 -125

m \"A 44 A v 34 A V. 55 ™ V. 41 5-11 -0
Team 53 L L L L L L w WL w w LoL L L W S 0CS PD
24 -20 -9 12| 8 -10 +2 +1 -8 +7 +6 1 15 9 -13 +5 29.5 123 -108

A V. 38 ™ V. 50 ™ V. 53 A V. 62 5-11 -0
Team 55 w L W L L L L L W L L w L L W L CS 0OCS PD
+3 -6 +4 -10 -9 -19 -9 -8 +8 -7 -6 +1 -3 -12 +15 -2 30.5 107 -60

™ V. 60 A V. 58 ™ V. 45 A V. 56 5-11 -0
Team 57 L L L L L w L L L L L L w W W w CS 0OCS PD
-9 -2 -4 -9 -5 +1 -5 -7 -5 -9 -16 -3 +10 +14 +5 +6 245 127 -38

u.|I
©o

A V. 64 ™ V. 51 ™ V. 56 A V. 35 14- 2 -0
Bye-Buster Team W L W W W w w W W w w L w W W w CS 0OCS PD
+5 -4 +4 +13 46 +2 +14 +15  +1 +7 +2 -4 +17 +10 +14 +9 115 131.5+111

™ V. 49 A V. 37 A V. 43 ™ V. 39 1- 3 -2



Team 61 w w w T w w w w W w w w L L T L CS 0OCS PD

+2 +9 +8 +0 +12 +9 +19 +9 45 +9 +2 +6 -17 -12 +0 -10 39.5 136 +51
™ V. 62 A V. 48 ™ V. 49 A V. 60 5-10 -1
Team 63 w W W W L L L L L L W L L L L T CS OCS PD

-1 -5 =il +0 43 109.5 -75

+1 +8 +13 +1 -10 -10 -15 -22 -10 -16 +3 -11

Tabulation Room Notes
Opening coin flip: Heads - Higher # = Better Rank
Round 3 coin flip: Heads - Right Side is Defense
Tab Representatives
Max Handler
Ben Wallace
Adam Selcov
Special Thanks
Sam Jahangir, for developing the online tabulation system

Outstanding Trial Teams

Team School Record

48 Team 48 15 Wins (CS: 35.5, OCS: 171, PD: 120)
44 Team 44 13 Wins (CS: 28, OCS: 155, PD: 97)

39 Team 39 12.5 Wins (CS: 43, OCS: 138.5, PD: 171)
61 Team 61 12 Wins (CS: 39.5, OCS: 136, PD: 51)
49 Team 49 11.5 Wins (CS: 26, OCS: 152.5, PD: 105)
40 Team 40 11 Wins (CS: 29.5, OCS: 157, PD: 84)
36 Team 36 10.5 Wins (CS: 30.5, OCS: 142.5, PD: 23)
50 Team 50 10 Wins (CS: 27, OCS: 139, PD: 38)

46 Team 46 9.5 Wins (CS: 33, OCS: 138.5, PD: 25)
45 Team 45 9 Wins (CS: 36.5, OCS: 122.5, PD: 25)

Honorable Mention

59 Bye-Buster Team 14 Wins (CS: 11.5, OCS: 131.5, PD: 111)
54 Team 54 9 Wins (CS: 28, OCS: 136.5, PD: 45)

33 Team 33 8.5 Wins (CS: 48.5, OCS: 126, PD: 24)
43 Team 43 8.5 Wins (CS: 37.5, OCS: 125.5, PD: 5)
42 Team 42 8.5 Wins (CS: 36.5, OCS: 118, PD: 21)

60 Team 60 8.5 Wins (CS: 29, OCS: 128.5, PD: -24)



Spirit of AMTA Award

Awarded to the team that best exemplifies the ideals of honesty, civility and fair play

30
28

Team 40

Team 43 (Honorable Mention)

Outstanding Witnesses

Points

A34
A34
A32
A32
32
32
A31
31
A31
A31
30
A30
30
A30
30

Name

Alyssa Clark
Michelle Enomanna
Amelia Farar
Sabrina Soto
Luke McLaughlin
Jai Dixon

Jack Stein

Nick Penn

Riggs Walker
Priya Nwakanma
Alyssa Roney
Katie Troxell
Wyatt McCafferty
Lily Germani

Alex Rock

Outstanding Attorneys

Points

38
37
36
A36
A36
A35
35
A35
A35
A34
A34
A34
34
34

Name

Emma Lowman
Sophia Alicea
Barrett Tefft

Cole Gross

Disha Kumar

John Lee

Kyra Spahn

Luke McLaughlin
Alan Ly

Fadil Adeite
Emberlynn St Hilaire
Jonni Winn

Taryn Mareau
Michelle Enomanna

Team
36
63
39
41
33
42
39
54
37
60
51
36
36
38
62

Team
49
62
34
36
44
39
33
33
41
61
48
43
37
63

School

Team 36
Team 63
Team 39
Team 41
Team 33
Team 42
Team 39
Team 54
Team 37
Team 60
Team 51
Team 36
Team 36
Team 38
Team 62

School

Team 49
Team 62
Team 34
Team 36
Team 44
Team 39
Team 33
Team 33
Team 41
Team 61
Team 48
Team 43
Team 37
Team 63



2024 Rookie Rumble (Cameron Division)
Hosted by AMTA via Zoom
July 27-28, 2024

Official Tabulation Summary

l Round2 | Roundz | | Summary |
™ V. 30 A V. 24 ™ V. 29 A V.

26 4-12 -0

Team 3 L L L L " " W " L L L L L L L L CS 0OCS PD
-10 -21 -10 -18  +6 +7 +3 +2 -10 -9 =5 -9 -7 -8 -16 -14 34.5106.5 -119

™ V. 19 A V. 13 ™ V. 18 A V. 16 3-12 -1

Team 4 L w L L L L L L W L T W L L L L CS OCS PD
-2 +2 -11 -3 -14 -13 -11 -15 47 -1 +0 +5 -12 -8 -11 -3 325 108 -90

A V. 10 ™ V. 18 m V. 15 A V. 22 3-12 -1

Team 5 L L L L T W L WL L L L L W L L CS OCS PD
-6 -17 -20 7/ +0 +6 -3 +5 -9 =il -13 -9 -5 +3 -10 -7 35.5102.5-103

A V. 18 ™ V. 11 ™ V. 13 A V. 25 13- 3 -0

Team 6 w w w W w L w L W w w L W w w W CS 0OCS PD
+12 +6 +12 +16 +7 -3 +14 -8 49 +9 +12 -16  +14 +2 +10 +15 33.5127.5+111

™ V. 12 A V. 15 m V. 16 A V. 8 3-12 -1

Team 7 L L L L L W L W w L T L L L L L CS OCS PD
-5 -13 -12 -5 -15 +1 -9 +5 +13 =5 +0 =2/ -8 -13 -14 -16 43.5 110.5 -98

™ V. 22 A V. 21 A V. 23 ™ V. 7 8- 8 -0

Team 8 w w w WL L L L L L L L W w w W CS 0OCS PD
+5 +6 +9 +4 -6 -3 -6 -2 -18 -2 -10 -4 +8 +13 +14 +16 31.5 160 +24

™ V. 32 A V. 19 m V. 25 A V. 29 4-12 -0

Team 9 L w L w oL w L w oL L L L L L L L CS OCS PD
-7 +8 -6 +6 -1 +8 -1 +4 -2 -14 -3 -4 -9 -2 -1 -9 335 121 -33

™ V. 5 A V. 31 m V. 21 A \"A 30 13- 2 -1

Team 10 W w w W w w w W w L T L W w w W CS 0OCS PD
+6 +17 +20 +7  +1 +7 +13 +8  +2 -1 +0 -8  +7 +9 +12 +11 32 146 +111

™ V. 17 A V. 6 A V. 14 ™ V. 19 10- 6 -0

Team 11 W w w w oL w L w oL L L W W w L W CS 0OCS PD
+5 +16 +13 +12 -7 +3 -14 +8 -3 -1 -13 +2  +17 +7 -4 +8 37 130.5 +49

A V. 7 ™ V. 23 m \"A 20 A \'A 21 16- 0 -0

Team 12 W w W W w W W W w W W w W w w W CS 0OCS PD
+5 +13 +12 +5 411 +4 +15 +9 +15 +9 +28 +16 +4 +7 +1 +10 33 172.5+164

A V. 29 L V. 4 A V. 6 ™ V. 32 10- 6 -0

Team 13 L w w L W w w w oL L L W W w L W CS 0OCS PD
-10 +20 +5 -6 +14 +13 +11 +15 -9 -9 -12 +16 +2 +1 -6 +2 33.5 124 +47

A V. 25 ™ V. 26 m V. 11 A \"A 31 11- 3 -2

Team 14 W W W T W L W T W W W L W L w W CS 0OCS PD
+23 +6 +2 +0  +7 -6 +13 +0 43 +1 +13 -2 +12 -2 +5 +2 38 133.5 +77

A V. 23 ™ V. 7 A V. 5 ™ V. 17 10- 6 -0

Team 15 L L L L W L w L W W w W W w w W CS 0OCS PD

-2 -12 -1 -3 +15 -1 +9 -5 +9 +11 +13 +9  +11 +5 +4 +8 21.5152.5 +70



A v. 11 ™ V. 27 ™ V. 31 A V. 15 4-12 -0
Team 17 L L L L W w w WL L L Ly L L L €S 0OCS PD
5 -16 -13 12 45 +13 +3 +10 -8 5 7 7 | - 5 -4 8 31 112 -70

Team 19 W L W w W L W L W T T L L L W L CS 0OCs PD
+2 -2 +11 +3  +1 -8 +1 -4 43 +0 +0 -3 [-17 -7 +4 -8 28 133 -24

A V. 16 m V. 8 A V. 10 m V. 12 10- 5 -1
Team 21 w w w w W w w WL w T WL L L L CS Ocs PD
+6 +18 +15 45 46 +3 +6 2 22 +1 +0 +8 -4 7 -l 410 47 121 +46

m V. 15 A V. 12 m V. 8 A V. 20 10- 5 -1
Team 23 w w w WL L L L w w w woT w w L CS Ocs PD
+2 +12 +1 +3 -1 -4 -15 9 +18 +2 +10 +4 40 +5 +8 -8 4251255 +18

™ V. 14 A V. 28 A V. 9 ™ V. 6 8- 7 -1
Team 25 L L L T w w w W W w w w L L L L CS 0OCS PD
-23 -6 -2 +0 +3 +5 +5 +5 +2 +14 +3 +4  -14 -2 -10 -15 35 135 -31

™ V. 31 A V. 17 m V. 24 A V. 18 2-14 -0
Team 27 L L L L L L L LL L L L L L w W CS 0OCS PD
-6 -8 -11 21 5 -13 3 -0 -16 -1 -19 6 -9 -14 +11 +10 22 105 -121

™ V. 13 A V. 32 A V. 3 ™ V. 9 11- 5 -0
Team 29 w L L w L L L W W w W " W W W W CS 0OCS PD
+10 -20 -5 +6 -4 -1 -14 +9 +10 +9 +5 +9 49 +2 +1 +9 24 1355 +35



Team 31 w w w w L L L L w w w w L w L L CS 0OCS PD

+6 +8 +11 +21 -1 =7/ -13 -8 48 +5 +7 +7  -12 +2 5 -2 315 123 +27

Tabulation Room Notes
Opening coin flip: Heads - Higher # = Better Rank
Round 3 coin flip: Tails - Left Side is Defense
Tab Representatives
Adam Selcov
Jen LaPrade
Hayden D'Elena
Special Thanks
Sam Jahangir, for developing the online tabulation system

Outstanding Trial Teams

Team School Record

12 Team 12 16 Wins (CS: 33, OCS: 172.5, PD: 164)
10 Team 10 13.5 Wins (CS: 32, OCS: 146, PD: 111)
6 Team 6 13 Wins (CS: 33.5, OCS: 127.5, PD: 111)
14 Team 14 12 Wins (CS: 38, OCS: 133.5, PD: 77)
29 Team 29 11 Wins (CS: 24, OCS: 135.5, PD: 35)
21 Team 21 10.5 Wins (CS: 47, OCS: 121, PD: 46)
23 Team 23 10.5 Wins (CS: 42.5, OCS: 125.5, PD: 18)
26 Team 26 10.5 Wins (CS: 30, OCS: 130.5, PD: 37)
11 Team 11 10 Wins (CS: 37, OCS: 130.5, PD: 49)
13 Team 13 10 Wins (CS: 33.5, OCS: 124, PD: 47)

Honorable Mention

15 Team 15 10 Wins (CS: 21.5, OCS: 152.5, PD: 70)
16 Team 16 9.5 Wins (CS: 24.5, OCS: 150, PD: -6)
30 Team 30 9 Wins (CS: 32, OCS: 140, PD: 27)

31 Team 31 9 Wins (CS: 31.5, OCS: 123, PD: 27)
20 Team 20 8.5 Wins (CS: 39.5, OCS: 128, PD: 19)
25 Team 25 8.5 Wins (CS: 35, OCS: 135, PD: -31)

Spirit of AMTA Award
Awarded to the team that best exemplifies the ideals of honesty, civility and fair play

30 Team 15
28 Team 17 (Honorable Mention)



Outstanding Witnesses

Points

39
38
A37
m37
m36
A35
A35
A35
A34
34
A34
34
A33
A32
A32
m32
32

Name

Morgan Soundy

Mira Wakefield

Lillie Sunby

Mitchell Leander
Jake Dueck

Charlotte Selover
Nolan Reddy

Romen Der Manuelian
Emma Kay

Haley Hoffman
Marilyn Alonzo
Avery Gahler

Stella Lopresti-Busick
Sylvia Barbush
Aayush Bhakkad
Max Baca

Gabriel Rosella

Outstanding Attorneys

Points

m38
m38
m37
A37
A37
A36
A35
A35
35
A34
34
m33
133
m33
A33
A33

Name

Mary Hutchinson
Khushi Patel
Colin Coleman
Haniyyah Zia
Hannah Croulet
Autumn McGee
Sophie Glaser
Stephanie Stahovich
Jenna Toulan
Fatimah Patel
Matthew Oliver
Prisha Patel
William Mueller
Franky Chardos
Avery Gahler
Faith Dixon

Team
12
17
11
32
19
10
21
32
23
10
15
21
22
17
30

11

Team
13
15
24
30
31
28
14
15
20

16

11
17
21
26



Division

Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron
Poe Cameron

Berkeley De La Porta

Team #

0 N o o~ W

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Schools Represented

Tulane

Washington and Lee, American

Tennessee, Lee, American

UCLA

Wellesley

Ohio State, Wisconsin

Ohio State, Wisconsin

Princeton

Maryland, American, Virginia, Virginia Tech, Wisconsin
UCLA

Duke

UCLA, Dartmouth, Princeton, Wisconsin, Southern California
UC Irvine

UC Riverside, UC Santa Cruz

Cal Poly SLO

Georgia State

Arizona State

George Washington, Alabama, Connecticut, Kansas, Pepperdine
Notre Dame

UC Santa Barbara, Bowdoin, UC San Diego

UC Berkeley

St. John, North Carolina Charlotte, North Carolina Wilmington,
Cornell, Central Washington, South Carolina, Elon, UC Irvine
Baylor, George Mason

Kansas, St. Louis

Duquesne, Eastern Michigan

Maryland

American, Indiana, Texas A&M

Southern California

Wash U St. Louis, Williams, Rhodes

Yale



Berkeley De La Porta 34 Northwood, lowa

Berkeley De La Porta 35 Western Kentucky, Purdue, Union
Berkeley De La Porta 36 Juniata, Penn State
Berkeley De La Porta 37 Auburn, Georgia
Berkeley De La Porta 38 Northwestern

Berkeley De La Porta 39 Brown, Tufts

Berkeley De La Porta 40 Emory, Georgia

Berkeley De La Porta 41 Case Western

Berkeley De La Porta 42 Miami

Berkeley De La Porta 43 Oregon

Berkeley De La Porta 44 Emory, Georgia

Berkeley De La Porta 45 Chicago

Berkeley De La Porta 46 Florida

Berkeley De La Porta 47 Michigan

Berkeley De La Porta 48 Chicago

Berkeley De La Porta 49 Binghamton

Berkeley De La Porta 50 Penn

Berkeley De La Porta 51 Missouri State, Nebraska
Berkeley De La Porta 52 William and Mary
Berkeley De La Porta 53 Northwood, Dickinson, Michigan State
Berkeley De La Porta 54 Fordham Lincoln Center
Berkeley De La Porta 55 Howard

Berkeley De La Porta 56 Buffalo

Berkeley De La Porta 57 Houston

Berkeley De La Porta 58 Georgia Tech, Mercer
Berkeley De La Porta 59 Bye Bust Team

Berkeley De La Porta 60 Haverford, Vanderbilt
Berkeley De La Porta 61 UMBC, Patrick Henry
Berkeley De La Porta 62 Seton Hall

Berkeley De La Porta 63 UMBC

Berkeley De La Porta 64 Fordham Rose Hill



